

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 17-1377

Upon the Petition of

LINDA AGAN,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

And Concerning

GREG KRAMBECK and TAMMY KRAMBECK,
Defendants-Appellants

APPEAL FROM THE POLK COUNTY, IOWA DISTRICT COURT
HONORABLE ODELL MCGHEE, JUDGE

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF IOWA, IOWA COALITION AGAINST DOMESTIC
VIOLENCE, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, NATIONAL
HOUSING LAW PROJECT, NATIONAL LAW CENTER ON
HOMELESSNESS AND POVERTY, NATIONAL NETWORK TO END
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, SARGENT SHRIVER NATIONAL CENTER
ON POVERTY LAW

**Filed Conditionally in Final Form*

IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT **TAMMY KRAMBECK**

Rita Bettis

ACLU of Iowa Foundation
505 Fifth Ave., Ste. 808
Des Moines, IA 50309-2316
Telephone: 515.207.0567
Fax: 515.243.8506
rita.bettis@aclu-ia.org

Clarissa Flege

Iowa Coalition Against Domestic Violence
6200 Aurora Avenue, Ste. 405E
Urbandale, Iowa 50322
P: 515-244-8028
F: 515-244-7417
charissaf@icadv.org



Sandra S. Park*

Lenora M. Lapidus*

ACLU Women's Rights Project

125 Broad St. 18th Fl.

New York, NY 10004

Phone: (212) 549-2500

Email: spark@aclu.org

*Application for Admission Pro Hac Vice Pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI.....10

6.906(4)(D) STATEMENT.....11

ARGUMENT12

I. Introduction and Background12

II. Crime Nuisance Ordinances Perpetuate Domestic Violence and Homelessness.....21

III. The Impetus for the Right to Assistance Act in Iowa Was the Harmful Impact of Crime Nuisance Ordinances in Iowa Cities.....26

IV. The Iowa Legislature Specifically Intended to Prevent Eviction Based on the Need for Emergency Assistance in Passing the RTA.31

V. The Right to Assistance Prohibits the Eviction in this Case.....39

CONCLUSION.....40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Bd. of Trustees of Vill. of Groton v. Pirro</i> , 152 A.D.3d 149 58 N.Y.S.3d 614 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017) | 20 |
| <i>Briggs v. Norristown</i> , 2:13-cv-02191 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 29, 2013) | 12 |
| <i>Landlords of Linn Co. et al. v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , Linn Co. No. EQCV069920 (Iowa Dist. Ct. July 1, 2011) | 27 |
| <i>Markham v. City of Surprise</i> , 2:15-cv-01696 (D. Ariz. Aug. 25, 2015) | 20 |
| <i>Peters v. City of Wilkes-Barre</i> , No. 3:15-cv-152, 2016 WL 320748 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 2016) | 19 |
| <i>T.Y. v. City of Des Moines et al.</i> , 4:10-cv-00463 (S.D. Iowa Feb. 2, 2011) | 26 |
| <i>T.Y. v. City of Des Moines</i> , Polk Co. No. CVCV8282 (Iowa Dist. Ct. July 15, 2010) | 26 |
| <i>Victor Valley Family Res. Ctr. v. City of Hesperia</i> , No. ED CV 16-00903-AB, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92609 (C. D. Cal. July 1, 2016)..... | 19-20 |
| <i>Watson v. City of Maplewood, Missouri</i> , No. 4:17CV1268 JCH, 2017 WL 4758960 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 20, 2017) | 20 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 53 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 304 | 20 |
| 65 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/1-2-1.5..... | 20 |
| Ind. Enrolled Act No. 558, 120th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (eff. July 1, 2017) | 20 |
| Iowa Code § 562A.27A(3)(a)-(b)..... | 11, 31 |
| Iowa Right to Assistance Act, H.F. 493, 86th Gen. Assemb., 2016 Sess. (Iowa); Iowa Code §§ 331.304 (11), 364.3 (11), 567A.27B, 562B.25B (2017) | 13, 32-38, 40 |

Minn. Stat. § 504B.205 (2)(a), (3) 20

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

86th Gen. Assemb. H.F. 493 (video of debate Mar. 25, 2015 at 10:19:05 am)
(statement of Rep. Nunn),
[http://www.legis.state.ia.us/dashboard?view=video&chamber=H&clip=1414
&dt=2015-03-25&offset=1395&bill=HF%20493&status=i](http://www.legis.state.ia.us/dashboard?view=video&chamber=H&clip=1414&dt=2015-03-25&offset=1395&bill=HF%20493&status=i))30-31

86th Gen. Assemb. H.F. 493 (video of debate Apr. 6, 2016 at 1:26:17 p.m.)
(statement of Sen. Hogg),
[http://www.legis.state.ia.us/dashboard?view=video&chamber=S&clip=s201
60406133747440&dt=2016-04-06&offset=425&bill=HF%20493&status=r](http://www.legis.state.ia.us/dashboard?view=video&chamber=S&clip=s20160406133747440&dt=2016-04-06&offset=425&bill=HF%20493&status=r) ...36-38

Amend. S-5085 to H.F. 493, 86th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Iowa 2016)35-36

Amend. S-5115 to S-5085 to H.F. 493, 86th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Iowa
2016) 35

H.F. 493, as introduced, 86th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Iowa 2015), Bill
Explanation 34

H.F. 493, 86th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Iowa 2015-16), Enhanced Bill
History,
[https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/billTracking/billHistory?enhanced=tr
ue&ga=86&billName=HF493](https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/billTracking/billHistory?enhanced=true&ga=86&billName=HF493)..... 13, 34-35

S.F 2199, 80th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Iowa 2004) 31

Violence Against Women Act and Department of Justice Reauthorization
Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-162, § 41401, 119 Stat. 2960 (2005).....24-25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ACLU, *How Nuisance Ordinances and Crime-Free Leases Undermines
Safety and Housing of Crimes Victims*, [https://www.aclu.org/other/how-
nuisance-ordinances-and-crime-free-leases-undermine-safety-and-housing-
crime-victims](https://www.aclu.org/other/how-
nuisance-ordinances-and-crime-free-leases-undermine-safety-and-housing-
crime-victims)..... 14

ACLU of Iowa, Blog (Dec. 19, 2012), <https://www.aclu-ia.org/en/news/cedar-rapids-city-council-passes-ordinance-could-evict-domestic-violence-victims> 28

ACLU of Iowa, *Fighting to Assure Crime Victims’ Right to Call Police*, The Defender (Dec. 2015), available at https://www.aclu-ia.org/sites/default/files/aclu_newsdec2015_final.pdf 13

ACLU of Iowa, *Harms of Crime Nuisance Ordinances in Iowa Cities: Stories and Examples* (Apr. 7, 2015) (prepared for Iowa legislators to support passage of H.F. 493) (on file with ACLU of Iowa) 29

Adrienne Adams, *Measuring the Effects of Domestic Violence on Women’s Financial Well-Being*, Center for Financial Security Research 3 (2011), <https://centerforfinancialsecurity.files.wordpress.com/2015/04/adams2011.pdf> 22, 30

Gretchen W. Arnold, *From Victim to Offender: How Nuisance Property Laws Affect Battered Women*, J. Interpers. Violence (May 4, 2016) 17

Charlene Baker et al., *Domestic Violence and Housing Problems*, 9 Violence Against Women 754 (2003) 17

Ellen Bassuk et al., *Responding to The Needs of Low-Income and Homeless Women Who Are Survivors Of Family Violence*, 53 J. of the Am. Med. Women’s Ass’n 57 (1998). 23-24

Laura Belin, *Iowa Crime Victims Need No Longer Fear Eviction for Calling 911*, Bleeding Heartland (Apr. 29, 2016), <http://www.bleedingheartland.com/2016/04/29/iowa-crime-victims-need-no-longer-fear-eviction-for-calling-911/> 13

City of Cedar Rapids, SAFE-CR FAQs, http://www.cedar-rapids.org/local_government/departments_g_-_v/police/frequently_asked_questions.php 28

Amy Correia, *Housing and battered women: A Case Study of Domestic Violence Programs in Iowa.*, Nat’l Res. Ctr. on Domestic Violence, Pennsylvania Coal. Against Domestic Violence 7 (1999), https://vawnet.org/sites/default/files/materials/files/2016-07/BCS3_IA.pdf 23, 25

Kimberle Crenshaw, *Mapping the Margins: Intersectionality, Identity Politics and Violence Against Women of Color*, 43 Stan. L. Rev. 1241 (1993). 24

Matthew Desmond & Nicol Valdez, *Unpolicing the Urban Poor: Consequences of Third-Party Policing for Inner City Women*, 78 Am. Sociological Rev. 117 (Feb. 2013), <http://asr.sagepub.com/content/78/1/117>. 18

Erik Eckholm, *Victims' Dilemma: 911 Calls Can Bring Eviction*, N.Y. Times, Aug. 13, 2013, http://www.nytimes.com/2013/08/17/us/victims-dilemma-911-calls-can-bring-eviction.html?_r=0 13

Joshua A. Ederheimer et al., U.S. Office of Community Oriented Policing Servs., U.S. Office for Victims of Crime, & U.S. Office on Violence Against Women, *Addressing Gender-Discrimination in Policing* (June 21, 2013), http://www.ncdsv.org/images/COPS-OVC-OVW_Address-Gender-Discrimination-in-Policing_6-21-2013.pdf 15

The Gazette, *Cedar Rapids Officers Asking Questions to Save Lives in Domestic Abuse*, Oct. 25, 2014, <http://www.thegazette.com/subject/news/public-safety/linn-county/cedar-rapids-officers-asking-questions-to-save-lives-in-domestic-abuse-20170319> 16

Andrew Klein, Nat'l Inst. Of Justice, *Practical Implications of Current Domestic Violence* (June 2009), <http://www.nij.gov/topics/crime/intimate-partner-violence/practical-implications-research/Pages/welcome.aspx> 16

Landlords of Linn County, *Legislative Update* (2016), <http://landlordsoflinncounty.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/12/State-Newsletter-2nd-3rd-Qtr-2016-1.pdf> 29

Lenora Lapidus, *Doubly Victimized: Housing Discrimination Against Victims of Domestic Violence*, 11 Am. U. J. of Gender Soc. Policy & Law 377 (2003) 25

Letter from Rita Bettis and Laurie Schipper to Cedar Rapids City Council (Dec. 17, 2012), on file with ACLU of Iowa 28

Letter from Rita Bettis to Waterloo City Council, (May 14, 2014) on file with ACLU of Iowa 28

Iowa Dept. of Justice, *Chronicle of Women, Men, and Bystanders Killed in Domestic Violence Crimes*, Mar. 31, 2017, https://www.iowaattorneygeneral.gov/media/cms/DV_Homicide_List_33117_689D3D9652415.pdf..... 17

Iowa Finance Authority, Minutes of Iowa Council on Homelessness www.iowafinanceauthority.gov/File/DownloadFile/4656 29

Int’l Ass’n Of Chiefs Of Police, *Domestic Violence Model Policy 4–5* (2006) 15

Joseph Mead et al., *Who is a Nuisance? Criminal Activity Nuisance Ordinances in Ohio*, Cleveland State Univ., Maxine Goodwin Levin College of Urban Affairs (Nov. 8, 2017), http://engagedscholarship.csuohio.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=2513&context=urban_facpub.....17-18

NNEDV, 11th Ann. Domestic Violence Counts Report (2016), https://nnedv.org/mdocs-posts/census_2016_handout_report/ 23

Office of General Counsel, *Guidance on Application of Fair Housing Act Standards to the Enforcement of Local Nuisance and Crime-Free Housing Ordinances* (Sept. 13, 2016), <http://portal.hud.gov/hudportal/documents/huddoc?id=FinalNuisanceOrdGuidance.pdf> 19

Pavao et al., Intimate Partner Violence and Housing Instability, 32 Am. J. of Preventive Med. 143 (2007), <https://pdfs.semanticscholar.org/ad51/7e7b9ffef5d7f0e619d93b1e7c32983bf87f.pdf>16-17

Praxis Int’l, *Blueprint For Safety* (2010), <http://praxisinternational.org/blueprint-for-safety/> 15

Jeremy Rosen and Laurie Schipper, *Guest Column: Nuisance Ordinances Are Punishing Victims*, The Gazette, Apr. 22, 2015, <http://www.thegazette.com/subject/opinion/guest-columnists/nuisance-ordinances-are-punishing-victims-20150422>..... 13

Rana Sampson, U.S. Dep’t of Justice Office of Cmty. Oriented Policing Svcs. (COPS), *Problem-Specific Guides Series: Domestic Violence* (2007), http://www.popcenter.org/problems/pdfs/domestic_violence.pdf 14, 15

Richard Tolman et al., *Domestic Violence and Economic Well-Being of Current and Former Welfare Recipients* (2015)..... 16, 24

U.S. Ctrs. For Disease Control, *National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey* (2010),
https://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/pdf/nisvs_report2010-a.pdf 15

Emily Werth, *The Cost of Being “Crime Free”*, Sargent Shriver Nat’l Ctr. on Poverty Law (2013), <http://www.povertylaw.org/files/docs/cost-of-being-crime-free.pdf> 18

Waterloo Cedar Falls Home Consortium, *Analysis of Impediments to Fair Housing Choice* 86 (2015),
http://www.cityofwaterlooia.com/document_center/Comm%20Dev/Reports/Analysis%20of%20Impediments%20to%20Fair%20Housing%20Choice.pdf 28

Wilder Research Center, *Homeless in Minnesota 2003 22* (2003) 24

Women’s Law, *Domestic Violence* (Dec. 4, 2017),
<https://www.womenslaw.org/domestic-violence> 21, 22
